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AN ACT torenumber 108.02 (12m) (c) and (dip renumber and amend 108.02 (12m) (intro.), 108.02 (12m) (a)
and(b), 108.02 (12m) (e) and 108.09 (3) (@amend 20.445 (1) (gh) (title), 20.445 (1) (nb) (title), 49.45 (10),
108.02(10m), 108.02 (13) (a), 108.02 (15) (f) (intro.), 108.02 (15) (g) (intro.), 108.02 (15) (j) 4. and 5., 108.02 (15)
(k) 18. c., 108.02 (15) (k) 19. b., 108.02 (15) (n), 108.02 (22m), 108.04 (2) (a) 3., 108.04 (7) (h), 108.04 (8) (c), 108.04
(13)(d) 4. (intro.), 108.04 (16) (b), 108.04 (17) (b)8.04 (17) (e), 108.04 (17) (h), 108.05 (1) (L) (intro.), 108.05
(7) (@) 1., 108.05 (7) (f) 1., 108.065 (1), 108(6% (g), 108.16 (6m) (a), 108.16 (8) (b) (intro.), 108.16 (8) (b) 2.,
108.16(8) (b) 3., 108.16 (8) (c) 3., 108.16 (8) (e) 3., 108.16 (8) (f), 108.17 (2), 108.19 (1e) (d), d®B.19 (1m),
108.20(3), 108.22 (1) (am), 108.22 (1) (b), 108.22 (1) (e), 108.22 (1m), 108.225 (b)((3)and 108.225 (16)
(intro.); andto create 108.02 (15) (gm), 108.02 (15) (j) 6., 108.02 (15) (k) 20., 108.02 (17m), 108.02 (20g), 108.02
(21c),108.02 (21e), 108.02 (23g), 108.02 (29), 108.05 (1) (m) and (n), 108.065 (1m), 108.067, 108.09 (3) (a) 2.,
108.14(2€), 108.14 (19), 108.141 (7) (c), 108.152, 108.16 (8) (c) 4., 108.16 (8) (e) 4., 108.16 (8) (L), 108.17 (2c),
108.17(2g), 108.22 (1) (ad) and 230.12 (fy) of the statutesglating to: various changes in the unemployment
insurancdaw, appointment of temporary reserve appeal tribunals, requiring the exercise of rule—-making authority
andmaking an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 49.45(10) RULE-MAKING POWERSAND DUTIES. The
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: departments authorized to promulgate such rulesas
consistent with its duties in administering medical assis

SecTion 1. 20.445 (1) (gh) (title) of the statutes is tance. The departmerghall promulgate a rule defining

amendedo read: theterm “part-time intermittent care” fdhe purpose of
20.445 (1) (gh) (title) Unemployment-tax—and $.49.46.
accounting system information technologysystems SecTioN 4. 108.02 (10m) of the statutesamended
assessments. to read:
SECTION 2. 20.445 (1) (nb) (title) of the statutes is 108.02(10m) EDUCATIONAL SERVICEAGENCY. “Edu-
amendedo read: cationalservice agency” means a governmental entity or

20.445 (1) (nb) (title) Unemployment—tax—and Indian tribal unit which is established and operated
accountingsysteninformation technology systenfed exclusivelyfor the purpose of providing servicesaoe

eral moneys. or more educational institutions.
SecTioN 3. 49.45 (10) of the statutes is amended to SecTionN 5. 108.02 (12m) (intro.) of the statutes is
read: renumbered.08.02 (24m) (intro.) and amended to read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 1999-00 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2001 Wisconsin Act 35
108.02(24m) EmpPLOYEE SERVICE TEMPORARY HELP

CcoMPANY. (intro.) “Employeeservice"Temporary help
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organizationgxcept as such unttibe, or omganization
duly elects otherwise with the departmsrdapproval,

company’means—a-leasing-company-or-temporary help doesnot include service:

servicean entitywhich contracts with-clients-@ustom

ersa clientto supply individuals to perform services for
the client-or-customeon a temporary basis to support or
supplementhe workforce of the client in situations such

SecTioN 12. 108.02 (15) (gm) othe statutes is
createdo read:

108.02(15) (gm) “Employment,” as applied t@ork
for an Indian tribe, does not include service performed

as personnel absences, temporary personnel shortagesfterthe department terminates application of this ehap
andworkloadchanges resulting from seasonal demands ter to the tribe under s. 108.152 (6) (a) 3.

or special assignments or_projeeisd which, both under
contractand in fact:

SecTioN 6. 108.02 (12m) (a) and (b) of the statutes
arerenumbered 108.024m) (a) and (b) and amended to
read:

108.02(24m) (a) Negotiates with clients-or-custom
ersfor such matters as timglace, type of work, working
conditions,quality, and price of the services;

SecTionN 13. 108.02 (15) (j) 4. and 5. of the statutes
are amended to read:

108.02(15) (j) 4. In the employ of a hospital by a
patientof such hospital;-or

5. In any quarter in the employ of anyganization
exemptfrom federal income tadnder sectios01 (a) of
the internal revenue code, other than agamization
describedn section 401 (a) or 5Q&) (3) of such code,

(b) Determines assignments or reassignments ofor under sectiob21 of theinternal revenue code, if the

individualsto its clients-ecustomerseven if the individ
ualsretain the right to refuse specific assignments;
SecTioN 7. 108.02 (12m) (c) and (d) of the statutes
arerenumbered 108.02 (24m) (c) and (d).
SecTIoN 8. 108.02 (12m) (e) of the statutesesium
bered108.02 (24m) (e) and amended to read:
108.02(24m) (e) Hires and terminates individuals
who perform services for the clients-or-customers

remuneratiorfor such service is less than $5ax.

SecTioN 14. 108.02 (15) (j) 6. of the statutes is
createdo read:

108.02(15) (j) 6. By a nonresident alien for the
periodthat he or she is temporarily present in the United
Statesas a honimmigrant und8rUSC 101 (a) (15) (F),

(J3), (M), or (Q), if the service is performed to carry out the
purposefor which the alien is admitted to the United

SecTion 9. 108.02 (13) (a) of the statutes is amended Statesas provided i8 USC 101 (a) (15) (F), (J), (M),

to read:

108.02(13) (a) “Employer” means every govern
mentunit and Indian tribeand any person, association,
corporationwhether domestic or foreign, or legapre
sentativedebtorin possession or trustee in bankruptcy or

or (Q), or by the spouse or minor child of such an alien
if the spouse ochild was also admitted to the United
Stateaunder8 USC1101 (a) (15) (F), (J), (M), or (Q) for
the same purpose.

SecTion 15. 108.02 (15) (k) 18. c. of the statutes is

receiveror trustee of a person, partnership, association,amended to read:

or corporation, or guardiaof the estate of a person, or

108.02(15) (k) 18. c. The amount of the lease pay

legal representative of a deceased person, any partnerment is not contingent upon the incongenerated

ship or partnerships consisting ¢fie same partners,
exceptas provided in pafL), any limited liabilitycom
pany or limited liability companies consisting of the
samemembers, except as provided in.§kk), and any
fraternalbenefit societyas defined in s. 614.01 (1) (a),

throughthe use of the motor vehicle or equipment during
thelease term;-or

SecTioN 16. 108.02 (15) (k) 19. b. of the statutes is
amended to read:

108.02(15) (k) 19. b. The individual has been paid

whichis subject to this chapter under the statutd9ab, oris treated as having been paid wages or other remuner
or which hashad employment in this state and becomes ation of $500 or more during his or her base period for
subjectto this chapter under this subsection and, notwith servicegperformedfor at least one employer other than
standingany other provisions of this section, a®grvice the seasonatmployer which is subject to the unemploy
insurancecorporation aganized or operating under ch. mentinsurance law of any state or the federal govern
613,except as provided in s. 108.152 (6) (a) 3 ment;_or

SecTion 10. 108.02 (15) (f) (intro.) of the statutes is SecTioN 17. 108.02 (15) (k)20. of the statutes is
amendedo read: createdo read:

108.02(15) (f) (intro.) “Employment” as applied to 108.02(15) (k) 20. Provided to a recipient of medical
work for a government unit dndian tribe except as such  assistanceinder ch. 49 by an individual who is not an
unit or tribeduly elects otherwise with the department’” employeeof a home health agendf/the service is:
approval,does not include service: a. Private duty nursing service or part—-time intermit

SecTioN 11. 108.02 (15) (g) (intro.) of the statutes is tentcare authorized under s. 49.46 (2) (b) 6. g., for which
amendedo read: medicalassistance reimbursement is available as a cov

108.02(15) (g) (intro.) “Employment” as appliett eredservice, provided by an individual who is certified
work for a government unit, an Indian trilae,a nonprofit by the department of healttnd family services under s.



https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20501
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20521
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/8%20USC%201101
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/8%20USC%201101
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/8%20USC%201101

2001 Assembly Bill 553

49.45(2) (a) 1. as a nurse in independent practice or as
anindependent nurse practitioner; or

b. Respiratory care service for ventilator-dependent
individuals authorized under s. 49.46 (2) (b) 6m., for
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(c) Has the obligation to and pays the employees
from its own accounts;

(d) Has a general right of directi@md control over
theemployees, including corporatdioérs, which right

which medical assistance reimbursement is available asmaybe shared with the client to the degree necessary to

acovered service, provided by an individudio is certi
fied by the departmentf health and family services
unders. 49.45 (2) (a)1l asa provider of respiratory care
servicedn independent practice.

SecTion 18. 108.02 (15) (n) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.02(15) (n) If any employmenfor a government
unit,_Indian tribe,or nonprofit oganization excluded
underother paragraphs of this subsection is required by
thefederal unemployment tax act, the social security act,
or any otherfederal lawto be employment covered by
this chapter as a condition for approval of this chapter for
full tax credit against théax imposed by the federal
unemploymentax act, such exclusion shall not apply
underthis chapter

SecTion 19. 108.02 (17m) of the statutes is created
to read:

108.02(17m) “Indian tribe” has the meaning given
in 25 USC 450Ke), and includes any subdivision, sub
sidiary, or business enterprise that is wholly owned by
suchan entity

SecTion 20. 108.02 (209) of the statutes is created to
read:

108.02(20g) PART-TIME INTERMITTENT CARE. “Part—
time intermittent care”, adefined by the department of
healthand family services under s. 49.45 (10), means
skilled nursing service that is provided in the homa of
recipientof medical assistance under ch. 49 under a writ
tenplan of care that specifies the medical necessity of the
care.

SecTioN 21. 108.02 (21c) of the statutes is created to
read:

108.02(21c) PRIVATE-DUTY NURSING SERVICE. “Pri-
vate—dutynursingservice” means skilled nursing service
undera written plan of care thaipecifies the medical
necessityof the care, which is provided to a recipient of
medicalassistance under ch. 49 whose medioatition
requiresmore continuous skilled nursing service than
may be provided as part-time intermittent care.

SecTioN 22. 108.02 (21e) of the statutes is created to
read:

108.02(21€) PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYER ORGANIZA-
TION. “Professional employer ganization” means any
personwho contracts to provide the nontemporange
ing employee workforce of a client under a written {eas
ing contract and who under contract and in fact:

(a) Has the right to hire and terminate the employees
who perform services for the client and to reassign the
employeedo other clients;

(b) Sets the ratef pay of the employees, whether or
not through negotiations;

allow the client to conduct its businesseet any fidu
ciary responsibility or comply with any applicable regu
latory or statutory requirements;

(e) Assumes responsibilitior the unemployment
insurancecoverage of the employees, files all required
reports,pays all required contributions or reimburse
mentsdue on the wages of the employees, and otherwise
complieswith all of the provisions of this chapter that are
applicableto employers on behalf of the client;

(f) Has the obligation to establish, fund, and adminis
teremployee benefit plans for the employees; and

(g) Provides notice of the employee leasing arrange
mentto the employees.

SecTioN 23. 108.02 (22m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.02(22m) SCHOOL YEAR EMPLOYEE. “School year
employee’means armployee of an educational institu
tion or an educational serviegencyor an employee of
agovernment unit, Indian triber nonprofit oganization
which provides service® or on behalf of an educational
institution,who performs services under amployment
contractwhich does not require the performance of ser
viceson a year-round basis.

SecTION 24. 108.02 (239) of the statutes is created to
read:

108.02(23g) ILLED NURSING SERVICE. “Skilled
nursingservice” means professional nursing service that
is provided under a physicianbrdery that requires the
skills of a licensed registered nurse or licengeattical
nurse,and that is provided directly by the licensed regis
terednurse or licensed practical nurse or directly by the
licensedpractical nurse under the supervision of the
licensedregistered nurse.

SecTioN 25. 108.02 (29) of the statutéscreated to
read:

108.02(29) WORKING Dav. “Working day” haghe
meaninggiven in s. 227.01 (14).

SEcTION 26. 108.04 (2) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(2) (a) 3. The individual is seekirgyitable
work during that week orduring the —104week
156—weelperiod beginning on January 2, 2000, the-indi
vidual conducts a reasonable seafoh suitable work
duringthatweek. The-workeasonablsearch required
underduring the period specified this subdivision must
include 2 actions that constitute a reasonable search as
prescribedby rule of the department. The department
shall, by rule, require claimants to conduct a reasonable
searchfor suitable work during the period beginning after
the 156—week period specified in this subdivisiand
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sideredreasonable.

SecTIoN 27. 108.04 (7) (h) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.04(7) (h) The department shall clgarto the
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shall,by rule, prescribe standards for the search to be con
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108.04(17) (b) A school year employee of a govern
mentunit, Indian tribe pr nonprofit oganization which
providesservices to or on behalf of an educational insti
tution who performs services in an instructional,
researchor principal administrative capacity is ineligi

fund’s balancing account benefits paid to an employee ble for benefits based on such services for any week of

that are otherwise chgeable to the account of an
employerthat is subject tthe contribution requirements
of ss. 108.17 and 108.18 if the employee voluntarily ter
minatesemployment with that employer and p@), (c),
(d), (e). (K), (L), (0), (p), (@)or (s).or sub(16) (b)applies.

SecTION 28. 108.04 (8) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.04(8) (c) If an employedails, without good
cause,to return to work with gormer employer that

unemploymentvhich occurs:

1. During the period between 2 successive academic
yearsor terms, if the school year employgerformed
suchservices fosuch a government unit, Indian triloe,
nonprofitorganization inthe first such year or term and
if there is reasonable assurance that he or she will perform
suchservices fosuch a government unit, Indian triloe,
nonprofitorganization in the 2nd such year or term; or

2. During the period between 2 regular gt

recallsthe employee within 52 weeks after the employee successivacademigerms, when an agreement between

lastworked for that employetheemployee is ineligible

an employer and a school year employee provides for

to receive benefits until 4 weeks have elapsed since thegcha period, if the school year employee performed

end of the week in which the failure occurs and the
employeeesarns wages after the week in which the failure
occursequal toat least 4 times the employseateekly
benefitrate undes. 108.05 (1) in employment or other

work covered by the unemployment insurance law of any

stateor the federal government. For purposeseqtiali
fication, the employes’ weekly benefit rate shall be that
rate which would have been paid halde failure not
occurred. This paragraph does not precludeseaployee
from establishing &enefit year during a period in which
theemployee is ineligibléo receive benefits under this
paragraphf the employee qualifies to establish a benefit
yearunder s. 108.06 (2) (a). The department stabe
to the fund$ balancing account any benefits otherwise
chargeabléo the account of any employer that is subject
to the contribution requirements under ss. 10&hd
108.18whenever an employee of that employer fails,
without good cause, to return to work with that employer
If an employee receivestual notice of a recall to work,
par.(a) applies in lieu of this paragraph.

SeCTION 29. 108.04 (13) (dX. (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

108.04(13) (d) 4. (intro.) ® correct any erroneous

suchservices fosuch a government unit, Indian triloe,
nonprofitorganization in the first such term and if there

is reasonable assurance that he or she will perform such
servicedor such a government unit, Indian triloe non

profit organization in the 2nd such term.

SecTioN 32. 108.04 (17) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(17) (e) A school year employee of a govern
mentunit, Indian tribe pr nonprofit oganization which
providesservices to or on behalf of an educational insti
tution who performs services other than in an instruc
tional, researchor principal administrative capacity is
ineligible for benefits based on such services day
week of unemployment which occurs duringpariod
between2 successive academic years or terms if the
schoolyear employee performed such services for such
a government unit or nonprofit ganization in the first
suchyear or term anthere is reasonable assurance that
he or she will perform such services famch a govermn
mentunit, Indian tribe or nonprofit oganization in the
2ndsuch year or term.

SecTioN 33. 108.04 (17) (h) of the statutes is

paymentot so adjusted from the account of an employer @mendedo read:

whichis a government unit, an Indian trilee,a nonprofit
organization and which has elected reimbursement
financing,the department shall:

Section 30. 108.04 (16) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04 (16) (b) The requalifying employment
requirementinder subs. (7) and (8) and the general quali
fying requirementsinder sub. (2) do not apply to an indi
vidual as a result of the individualenrollment in train
ing or leaving unsuitable work tenter or continue
trainingunderl9 USC 2296@r a plan approved und2®
USC2822

SecTioN 31. 108.04 (17) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(17) (h) A school year employee of a govern
mentunit, Indian tribe pr nonprofit oganization which
providesservices to or on behalf of an educational insti
tution who performs the services described in fgror
(e)is ineligible for benefits based on such services for any
week of unemploymentvhich occurs during an estab
lishedand customary vacation periodraliday recess if
the school year employee performed such services for
sucha government unit, Indian triber nonprofit oga-
nizationin the period immediately before the vacation
periodor holiday recess, and there is reasonable -assur
ancethat the school year employee will perform the ser
vicesdescribed in paKb) or (e) for such a government
unit, Indian tribe,or nonprofit oganizationin the period
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immediatelyfollowing the vacatiorperiod or holiday est total wages, rounded down to the nearest whole,dollar

recess. exceptthat, if that amount is less than the minimum
SecTioN 34. 108.05 (1) (L) (intro.) of the statutes is amountshown in the following schedule, no benefits are
amendedo read: payable to the employeend,if that amount is more than

108.05(1) (L) (intro.) Each eligible employee shall the maximum amount shown in the followisghedule,
be paid benefits for each weel total unemployment  theemployees weekly benefit rate shall be theximum
thatcommences on or after October 1, 2000, and beforeamountshown in the following schedule and except_that,
December 30, 2005t the weekly benefit rate specified if the employes' benefits are exhausted during any week
in this paragraph. Unless sub. (1m) applies, the weeklyunders. 108.06 (1), the employee shall be paid the
benefitrate shalkbqual 4% of the employeebase period  remainingamount of benefitpayable to the employee in
wagesthat were paid during that quarter of the employ lieu of theamount shown in the following schedule: [See
ee’'sbaseperiod in which the employee was paid the high Figure108.05 (1) (L) following]

Section 35. 108.05 (1) (m) and (n) of the statutes are created to read:

108.051) (m) Each eligible employee shall be paid benefiteémh week of total unemployment which commences
onor after December 30, 2001, and before December 29, 2002, at the weekly benefit rate specified in this paragraph.
Unlesssub. (1m) applies, the weekly benefit rate shall equal 4% of the empldgese’ period wages which were paid
duringthat quarter of the employsdase period iwhich the employee was paid the highest total wages, rounded down
to the nearest whole doljagxcept that, if that amount is less than the minimum amount shown in the folkahiedule,
no benefits are payable to the employee and, if that amount is moréa¢haaximum amount shown in the following
schedulethe employes weekly benefit rate shall be the maximum amount shown in the following schedule and except
that,if the employees benefits are exhausted during any week under s. 108.06 (1), the employeepsidiii@eremain
ing amount of benefits payable to the employee in lieu of the amount shdtw following schedule: [See Figure
108.05(1) (m) following]

Figure 108.05 (1) (m):

Highest Weekly

Quarterly Benefit
Line Wages Paid Rate
A Under $1,200.00 . . ..o i $ 0
2 1,200.00 to 122499, . .. 48
R 1,225.00 to 1,249.99. . ... .. 49
A4 1,250.00 to 127499, . . . 50
L 1,275.00 to 1,299.99. . ... .. 51
6. 1,300.00 to 1,324.99. . .. 52
7 1,325.00 to 1,349.99. . ... .. 53
8. 1,350.00 to 1,374.99. . .. 54
9 1,375.00 to 1,399.99. .. ... 55
100 oo 1,400.00 to 142499, . .. . . 56
11, 1,425.00 to 144999 . ... 57
12, 1,450.00 to 147499 . . 58
13, 1,475.00 to 1,499.99. . ... ... 59
14, 1,500.00 to 152499, . ... ... 60
15, o 1,525.00 to 1549.99. ... .. .. 61
16. .. 1,550.00 to 157499, ... . . 62
17, 1,575.00 to 1,599.99. ... ... 63
18, 1,600.00 to 1,624.99. ... ... . 64

19, .o 1,625.00 to 1,64999......... ... o 65
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200 1,650.00 to 1,674.99. ... ... . . 66
21, 1,675.00 to 1,699.99. ... ... 67
22, 1,700.00 to 172499 . .. ... 68
23, 1,725.00 to 174999, .. ... 69
24, 1,750.00 to 177499 . ... 70
25 1,775.00 to 1,799.99. .. ... 71
26. ... 1,800.00 to 1,824.99. ... ... . 72
27, 1,825.00 to 1,84999. ... ... . 73
28, 1,850.00 to 1,874.99. ... . . 74
29, 1,875.00 to 1,899.99. ... .. 75
30, ... 1,900.00 to 192499, ... ... .. 76
31 1,925.00 to 194999, ... ... . 77
32, 1,950.00 to 197499, ... .. . 78
33, 1,975.00 to 1,99099. ... ... 79
4. 2,000.00 to 202499, .. ... 80
35, 2,025.00 to 2,049.99. .. ... 81
36. ... 2,050.00 to 207499, .. ... 82
37, 2,075.00 to 2,099.99. .. ... 83
38, 2,100.00 to 2124909 .. ... 84
39, . 2,125.00 to 214999 ... ... 85
40. ... 2,150.00 to 2174900, . ... 86
41, 2,175.00 to 2,199.99. ... 87
42, 2,200.00 to 2224900 .. ... .. 88
43, 2,225.00 to 224999, .. ... 89
44, 2,250.00 to 227499, ... .. 90
45, 2,275.00 to 2,299.99. ... 91
46. ... 2,300.00 to 2324909, ... .. 92
A7, o 2,325.00 to 2349.99. .. ... 93
48. .. 2,350.00 to 237499, .. ... . 94
49. . 2,375.00 to 2,399.99. . ... 95
50. ... 2,400.00 to 2424909, ... . 96
51, .. 2,425.00 to 2449909, .. .. . 97
52, .. 2,450.00 to 2474909, ... 98
53 .. 2,475.00 to 249999, .. ... 99
54, 2,500.00 to 2524909, . ... .. 100
55, . 2,525.00 to 2549.99. ... ... 101
56. ... 2,550.00 to 257499, . ... ... 102
57. 2,575.00 to 259999, . ... 103
58. ... 2,600.00 to 262499, .. ... 104
59. ... 2,625.00 to 264999, ... ... 105
60. ...... ... 2,650.00 to 267499, .. ... . 106
61. ... 2,675.00 to 2699.99.. ... ... 107
62. ... 2,700.00 to 272499 .. ... ... 108
63. ... 2,725.00 to 274999 . ... ... 109
64. ... 2,750.00 to 277499, . ... .. 110
65. ... 2,775.00 to 2,799.99. .. ... 11
66. ... 2,800.00 to 282499, .. ... . 12
67. . 2,825.00 to 284999, ... ... 113
68. ... 2,850.00 to 287499. ... ... 114
69. ... 2,875.00 to 2899.99. .. ... 15

70, .. 2,900.00 to 292499, . ... .. 116
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2,925.00
2,950.00
2,975.00
3,000.00
3,025.00
3,050.00
3,075.00
3,100.00
3,125.00
3,150.00
3,175.00
3,200.00
3,225.00
3,250.00
3,275.00
3,300.00
3,325.00
3,350.00
3,375.00
3,400.00
3,425.00
3,450.00
3,475.00
3,500.00
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3,550.00
3,575.00
3,600.00
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4,000.00
4,025.00
4,050.00
4,075.00
4,100.00
4,125.00
4,150.00
4,175.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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2,949.99 . . . n7
2,974.99. . .. 18
2,999.99 . .. 19
3,024.99 . . 120
3,049.99 . . 121
3,074.99 . . 122
3,099.99 . .. 123
312499 . . 124
3,149.99 . . 125
317499 . . 126
3,199.99 . . 127
3,224.99 . . 128
3,249.99 . . 129
327499 . . 130
3,299.99 . . 131
3,324.99 . . 132
3,349.99 . . 133
337499 . . 134
3,399.99 . . 135
342499 . 136
3,449.99 . . 137
BATA.99 . . 138
3,499.99 . . 139
352499 . . 140
3,549.99 . . 141
357499 . . 142
3,599.99 . .. 143
3,624.99 . . 144
3,649.99 . . 145
367499 . . 146
3,699.99 . .. 147
372499 . . 148
3,749.99 . . 149
377499 . . 150
3,799.99 . . 151
3,824.99 . . 152
3,849.99 . .. 153
3,874.99 . . 154
3,899.99 . .. 155
3,924.99 . . 156
3,949.99 . . . 157
397499 . . 158
3,999.99 . .. 159
4,024.99 . . 160
4,049.99 . .. 161
4.074.99 . .. 162
4,099.99 . .. 163
4124.99 . . 164
4149.99 . .. 165
A4174.99 . . 166
4,199.99 . . 167
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122, .. 4,200.00 to 422499 .. ... 168
123, .. 4,225.00 to 424999 . . .. ... 169
124, ... ... 4,250.00 to 427499 . ... .. 170
125, ..o 4,275.00 to 4,299.99. ... ... 171
126. ... 4,300.00 to 4,32499 . . .. ... 172
127, o 4,325.00 to 4,34999. . ... ... 173
128, ... 4,350.00 to 437499 . ... .. 174
129, ... 4,375.00 to 4,399.99. . ... .. 175
130, .. 4,400.00 to 442499 .. .. ... 176
131 . 4,425.00 to 4,449.99. . ... ... 177
132, . 4,450.00 to 447499 .. ... .. . 178
133, . 4,475.00 to 4,499.99. . ... ... 179
134, ... o 4,500.00 to 452499, . ... ... 180
135, . 4,525.00 to 454999, . ... ... 181
136. ... 4,550.00 to 457499 .. ... ... 182
137, oo 4,575.00 to 459999, . ... ... 183
138. .. 4,600.00 to 4,62499. . ... ... 184
139, ... 4,625.00 to 4,649.99. ... .. ... .. 185
140. .. ..o 4,650.00 to 467499, ... ... . 186
I 4,675.00 to 4,699.99. ... .. ... 187
142, ... .o 4,700.00 to 472499 . . ... 188
143, .. oo 4,725.00 to 474999 . . ... .. 189
144, ... ... 4,750.00 to 477499 . ... .. 190
145, .. oo 4,775.00 to 4,799.99 . . ... 191
146. ... ... 4,800.00 to 4,82499. . ... ... 192
147, o oo 4,825.00 to 4,849.99. . ... ... .. 193
148, ... ..o 4,850.00 to 487499, ... ... 194
149, ... ..o 4,875.00 to 4,899.99. ... ... .. 195
150. ... 4,900.00 to 4,92499. . ... ... 196
S 4,925.00 to 494999, . ... ... .. 197
152, ... 4,950.00 to 497499, . ... ... 198
188, ..o 4,975.00 to 4,99999. . ... ... 199
154, ... 5,000.00 to 502499.. ... ... .. 200
185, ..o 5,025.00 to 504999.. ... ... oL 201
156. ... .. 5,050.00 to 5074.99. .. ... ... . . 202
157, oo 5,075.00 to 5099900....... ... 203
158, .. 5,100.00 to 512499. ... ... ... .. 204
159, ... 5,125.00 to 514999, ... ... .. .o 205
160. ...l 5,150.00 to 517499, .. ... .. . . o 206
161, ... 5,175.00 to 5199.99. ... ... ... .. 207
162. ... . 5,200.00 to 52249009, . ... ... . . o 208
163, ... ... 5,225.00 to 524999.. ... ... .. oo 209
164. .. ... ... 5,250.00 to 527499. ... ... .. 210
165, ... ... 5,275.00 to 5299900, .. ... ... o 211
166. ............ ... 5,300.00 to 532499. ... ... ... .. 212
167. ..o 5,325.00 to 5349.99. ... ... .. 213
168. ... ... 5,350.00 to 5374.99. ... ... . . 214
169. ... .. 5,375.00 to 5399.99. ... ... . .. 215
170. ..o 5,400.00 to 542499 ... ... ... .. 216
B 5,425.00 to 544990... ... ... . oL 217

172, . 5,450.00 to 547499 .. ... ... . ... 218
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5,475.00
5,500.00
5,5625.00
5,5650.00
5,575.00
5,600.00
5,625.00
5,650.00
5,675.00
5,700.00
5,725.00
5,750.00
5,775.00
5,800.00
5,825.00
5,850.00
5,875.00
5,900.00
5,925.00
5,950.00
5,975.00
6,000.00
6,025.00
6,050.00
6,075.00
6,100.00
6,125.00
6,150.00
6,175.00
6,200.00
6,225.00
6,250.00
6,275.00
6,300.00
6,325.00
6,350.00
6,375.00
6,400.00
6,425.00
6,450.00
6,475.00
6,500.00
6,525.00
6,550.00
6,575.00
6,600.00
6,625.00
6,650.00
6,675.00
6,700.00
6,725.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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5,499.99 . . . 219
5,524.99 . . .. 220
5.549.99 . . 221
5.574.99 . . 222
5,599.99 . . .t 223
5,624.99 . . 224
5,649.99 . . . 225
567499 . .\ 226
5,699.99 . . . 227
572499 . . 228
5,749.99 . . i 229
B774.99 . .0 230
5,799.99 . . . 231
5,824.99 . . 232
5,849.99 . . i 233
5.874.99 . . 234
5,899.99 . . .\ 235
5,924.99 . . 236
5,949.99 . . . 237
5,974.99 . .\ 238
5,0999.99 . . . 239
6,024.99 . . 240
6,049.99 . . . 241
B,074.99 . .\ 242
6,009.99 . . . 243
B,124.99 . .\ 244
6,149.99 . . . 245
B,174.99 . .\ 246
6,199.99 . . . 247
6,224.99 . . 248
6,249.99 . . . 249
B,274.99 . . 250
6,299.99 . . . 251
6,324.99 . . . 252
6,349.99 . . 253
B,374.99 . . 254
6,399.99 . . . 255
B,424.99 . . 256
6,449.99 . . 257
BATA.99 . . 258
6,499.99 . . . 259
6,524.99 . . 260
6,549.99 . . 261
B,574.99 . . 262
6,599.99 . . . 263
6,624.99 . . . 264
6,649.99 . . 265
B,674.99 . .\ 266
6,699.99 . . .. 267
B,724.99 . . 268
B,749.99 . . 269
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224, ... 6,750.00 to 6,774.99 ... ... ... .. 270
225, . 6,775.00 to 6,799.99 .. ... ... 271
226, .. 6,800.00 to 6,824.99. .. ... .. ... 272
227, o 6,825.00 to 6,849.99. .. ... ... . 273
228, 6,850.00 to 6,874.99. ... ... ... 274
229, . 6,875.00 to 6,899.90. .. ... .. .. 275
230, .. 6,900.00 to 6,924.99. .. ... .. .. 276
231, 6,925.00 to 6,949.99. .. ... ... . 277
232, 6,950.00 to 6,974.99. .. ... ... . 278
233, 6,975.00 to 6,999.90. .. ... ... .o 279
234, . 7,000.00 to 7,024.99. .. ... . 280
235, 7,025.00 to 7,049.99. .. ... 281
236, .. 7,050.00 to 707499, ... .. 282
237, 7,075.00 to 7,09099. . ... 283
238, 7,100.00 to 7124909 . ... 284
239, 7,125.00 to 714999 . ... 285
240. ... 7,150.00 to 7174909, . . 286
241, .o 7,175.00 to 7,199.99. ... 287
242, . 7,200.00 to 7224909 ... .. . 288
243, .. 7,225.00 to 7,249.99 .. ... .. 289
244, ... 7,250.00 to 7274909 . ... . 290
245, .o 7,275.00 to 7,299.99. . ... 291
246. ... 7,300.00 to 732499 . ... .. 292
287, . 7,325.00 to 7,349.99 . . ... 293
248. ... 7,350.00 to 737499 . ... . 294
249, ... 7,375.00 to 7,399.99. ... 295
250, ... 7,400.00 to 7424909 ... .. .. 296
251, 7,425.00 to 744999, .. ... 297
252, 7,450.00 to TAT4909. . ... 298
253, 7,475.00 to 7,499.99. .. ... 299
254, .o 7,500.00 to 752499, .. ... . 300
255, 7,525.00 to 7,549.99 . . ... . 301
256, ... 7,550.00 to 757499 . ... 302
257, o 7,575.00 to 7,599.99. . ... 303
258, . 7,600.00 to 7624909, . ... .. .. 304
259, .. 7,625.00 to 7,649.99. ... ... 305
260. ... 7,650.00 to 767499, . ... ... .. 306
261, ... 7,675.00 to 7,699.99. .. ... 307
262, ... 7,700.00 to T724909. ... 308
263. ... 7,725.00 to 774999 . ... 309
264, ... 7,750.00 to 77499 ... 310
265, ... 7,775.00 to 7,799.99 . ... 31
266. ... 7,800.00 to 782499 ... .. ... .. 312
267, . 7,825.00 to 7,849.99. ... ... . 313
268. ... 7,850.00 to 787499, . ... ... 314
269. ... 7,875.00 to 7,899.99. . ... ... 315
270, ... 7,900.00 to 7924909, . ... .. 316
271, 7,925.00 to 794999, ... ... 317
272, . 7,950.00 to 797499, . ... ... .. 318
273, 7,975.00 to 7,999.99. .. ... 319

274. ..o 8,000.00 to 8024.99......... ... ol 320
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275. .. 8,025.00 to 8,049.99......... ... ..., 321
276. .. 8,050.00 to 8,07499. ... .. ... . . . ... 322
277. 8,075.00 to 8,099.99...... ... .. ... . 323
278. .. 8,100.00 andover. . ......... . 324

(n) Each eligible employee shall be paid benefits for each week of total unemployment which commences on or after
DecembeR9, 2002, at the weekly benefit rate specified in this paragraph. Unlegsmyiapplies, the weekly benefit
rateshall equal 4% of the employsdiase period wages which were paid during that quarter of the emplogse’
periodin which the employee was paid the highest total wages, rounded down to the nearest whateckplatihat,
if that amount is less than the minimum amount shown in the following schedule, no benefits are payable to the employee
and,if that amount is more than the maximum amount shown in the following schedule, the erapl@gddy benefit
rate shall be the maximum amount shown in the following schedule and except that, if the erafleyedts are
exhaustediuring any week under s. 108.06 (1), the employee shall be paid the remaining amount of benefits payable
to the employee in lieu of the amount shown in the following schedule: [See Figure 108.05 (1) (n) following]

Figure 108.05 (1) (n):

Highest Weekly

Quarterly Benefit
Line Wages Paid Rate
1. Under $1,225.00 . . .o $ 0
2 1,225.00 to 1,249.99. . ... .. 49
P 1,250.00 to 127499, . .. 50
4, 1,275.00 to 1,299.99. . ... 51
L 1,300.00 to 1,324.99. . .. 52
6. 1,325.00 to 1,349.99. . ... .. 53
2 1,350.00 to 1,374.99. . .. 54
8. 1,375.00 to 1,399.99. . ... 55
9. 1,400.00 to 1,424.99. . .. 56
100 oo 1,425.00 to 1,449.99. . ... . . 57
11, 1,450.00 to 147499, . .. 58
12, 1,475.00 to 1,499.99. . ... .. 59
13, 1,500.00 to 152499, . ... . . 60
14, 1,525.00 to 1549.99. . ... . . 61
15, . 1,550.00 to 157499 . . 62
16 . 1,575.00 to 1599.99. ... ... 63
17, 1,600.00 to 1,624.99. . ... . . 64
18, . 1,625.00 to 1,649.99. . ... ... ... 65
19, . 1,650.00 to 1,674.99. . ... . . .. 66
20, .. 1,675.00 to 1,699.99. . ... ... .. 67
21 1,700.00 to 1,724.99. . ... 68
22, 1,725.00 to 1,74999. . ... .. 69
23 1,750.00 to 177499, . ... . 70
24, 1,775.00 to 1,799.99. . ... 71
25 1,800.00 to 1,824.99. . ... . . .. 72
26. .. 1,825.00 to 1,849.99. ... ... .. 73

27, 1,850.00 to 1,87499. ... .. . . . 74
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28, 1,875.00 to 1,899.99. ... ... . 75
20, L 1,900.00 to 192499, ... .. .. 76
30. ... 1,925.00 to 194999, ... ... 77
31 1,950.00 to 197499, .. ... 78
32, 1,975.00 to 199999, ... .. 79
33 2,000.00 to 202499, .. ... . 80
4. 2,025.00 to 204999, .. ... 81
35 2,050.00 to 2074.99. .. ... 82
36. ... 2,075.00 to 2,09999. .. ... 83
37, 2,100.00 to 2124900, .. ... . 84
38, 2,125.00 to 214999 . ... 85
39, . 2,150.00 to 2174900, .. ... . 86
40. ... 2,175.00 to 2,199.99. ... 87
41, 2,200.00 to 2224900, . ... . 88
42, 2,225.00 to 224999, .. ... 89
43, 2,250.00 to 2274909, . ... .. 90
44, ... 2,275.00 to 2,299.99. ... 91
45, 2,300.00 to 2324909, ... .. 92
46. ... 2,325.00 to 2349.99. .. ... 93
A7. 2,350.00 to 237499, . ... .. 94
48. ... 2,375.00 to 2,399.99. ... 95
49. . 2,400.00 to 242400, .. ... . 96
50. ... 2,425.00 to 2449900, .. .. ... 97
51. .. 2,450.00 to 2474900, ... ... 98
52, .. 2,475.00 to 249999, .. ... 99
53, .. 2,500.00 to 2524909, . ... .. 100
54, 2,525.00 to 254999, .. ... 101
55, . 2,550.00 to 257499, .. ... 102
56. ... 2,575.00 to 259999, .. ... 103
57. 2,600.00 to 262499, .. ... 104
58. ... 2,625.00 to 2649.99. .. ... 105
59. ... 2,650.00 to 267499, .. ... . 106
60. ...... ... 2,675.00 to 2699.99. ... ... 107
61. ... 2,700.00 to 2724909 . ... .. 108
62, ... 2,725.00 to 274999 . ... ... 109
63. ... 2,750.00 to 277499, ... .. . 110
64. ... 2,775.00 to 2,799.99. .. ... 11
65. ... 2,800.00 to 2824909, ... .. .. n2
66. ... 2,825.00 to 2849.99. ... ... 113
67. .. 2,850.00 to 287499. . ... ... 114
68. ... 2,875.00 to 2899.99. . ... .. 15
69. ... 2,900.00 to 2924909, .. ... 116
70, 2,925.00 to 294999, . ... ... nv
71 o 2,950.00 to 2974909, .. ... . 118
T2, 2,975.00 to 2999.99. . ... .. 119
73, 3,000.00 to 3,02499. ... ... . 120
T4, 3,025.00 to 3,04090. . ... ... 121
5. 3,050.00 to 3,07499. ... ... .. 122
T6. . 3,075.00 to 3,09999. ... ... 123
TT7. 3,100.00 to 3124900, ... ... 124

78, 3,125.00 to 3149.99. .. .. 125



2001 Assembly Bill 553

3,150.00
3,175.00
3,200.00
3,225.00
3,250.00
3,275.00
3,300.00
3,325.00
3,350.00
3,375.00
3,400.00
3,425.00
3,450.00
3,475.00
3,500.00
3,525.00
3,550.00
3,575.00
3,600.00
3,625.00
3,650.00
3,675.00
3,700.00
3,725.00
3,750.00
3,775.00
3,800.00
3,825.00
3,850.00
3,875.00
3,900.00
3,925.00
3,950.00
3,975.00
4,000.00
4,025.00
4,050.00
4,075.00
4,100.00
4,125.00
4,150.00
4,175.00
4,200.00
4,225.00
4,250.00
4,275.00
4,300.00
4,325.00
4,350.00
4,375.00
4,400.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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317499 . . 126
3,199.99. . .. 127
3,224.99 . . 128
3,249.99 . . 129
3,274.99 . . 130
3,299.99 . . 131
3,324.99 . . 132
3,349.99 . . 133
3,374.99 . . 134
3,399.99 . . 135
342499 . . 136
3,449.99 . . 137
BATA.99 . . 138
3,499.99 . . 139
352499 . . 140
3.549.99 . . 141
357499 . o 142
3,599.99 . . 143
3,624.99 . . 144
3,649.99 . . 145
367499 . . 146
3,699.99 . .. 147
372499 . 148
3,749.99 . . 149
B774.99 . . 150
3,799.99 . . 151
3,824.99 . . 152
3,849.99 . .. 153
387499 . . 154
3,899.99 . .. 155
3,924.99 . . 156
3,949.99 . . . 157
3,974.99 . . 158
3,999.99 . ... 159
4,024.99 . . 160
4,049.99 . .. 161
4,074.99 . .. 162
4,099.99 . .. 163
4124.99 . 164
4149.99 . .. 165
A4174.99 . o 166
4,199.99 . . 167
422499 . .. 168
4249.99 . .. 169
A4274.99 . .. 170
4299.99 . ... 171
432499 . 172
4349.99 . .. 173
4374.99 . .. 174
4,399.99 . .. 175
442499 . . 176



2001 Wisconsin Act 35 -14 - 2001 Assembly Bill 553

130, .. 4,425.00 to 4,44999. . ... ... 177
131, . 4,450.00 to 447499 .. ... ... 178
132, .. o 4,475.00 to 4,499.99. . ... ... 179
133, ..o 4,500.00 to 452499 .. ... ... 180
134, ... o 4,525.00 to 454999, . ... ... 181
135, .. 4,550.00 to 457499 .. ... ... . 182
136. ... 4,575.00 to 459999, . ... ... 183
137, o 4,600.00 to 4,62499. . ... ... ... 184
138, .. 4,625.00 to 4,64999. ... .. ... .. 185
139, .. 4,650.00 to 4,67499. ... ... .. .. 186
140. ... ..o 4,675.00 to 4,699.99. . ... ... 187
141 ..o 4,700.00 to 472499 . . ... 188
142, ... . 4,725.00 to 4,749.99 . . ... ... 189
143, ... o 4,750.00 to 477499 . ... . 190
144, ... ... . 4,775.00 to 4,799.99 . . ... 191
145, .. oo 4,800.00 to 4,82499. . ... ... 192
146. ... ... 4,825.00 to 4,849.99. . ... ... ... 193
147, oo 4,850.00 to 487499, . ... ... . 194
148. ... .o 4,875.00 to 4,899.99. ... ... ... 195
149, ... .. 4,900.00 to 4,92499. . ... ... 196
150. ... 4,925.00 to 494999, . ... ... 197
S 4,950.00 to 497499, . ... ... 198
152, ... 4,975.00 to 499999 .......... ... 199
1838, .. 5,000.00 to 502499.. ... ... . . 200
154, ... 5,025.00 to 5049.99.. ... ... o 201
155, ... 5,050.00 to 5074.99. ... ... .. . 202
156. ... 5,075.00 to 5099900.. ... ... . o 203
157, oo o 5,100.00 to 512499, ... ... . . o 204
188, ... 5,125.00 to 5149.99. ... ... . . 205
159, ... 5,150.00 to 517499, .. ... ... . 206
160. ...l 5,175.00 to 519999.. ... ... .. oo 207
161. ... 5,200.00 to 5224900.. ... ... . . 208
162. ... . 5,225.00 to 5249.99. ... ... .. i 209
163. ... ... 5,250.00 to 527499, ... ... . . 210
164. ... .. 5,275.00 to 5299900, ... ... . 211
165. ... ... 5,300.00 to 5324909. ... ... . .o 212
166. ........ .. ..., 5,325.00 to 5349.99. ... ... ... .. 213
167, ... o 5,350.00 to 537499, .. ... . . 214
168. ... .. 5,375.00 to 5399.99.. ... ... . 215
169. .. ... 5,400.00 to 542499 ... ... .. . .. 216
170, ... 5,425.00 to 5449900, .. ... .. .. i 217
A 5,450.00 to 5474900, .. ... .. . . . i 218
172, . 5,475.00 to 5499.99. ... ... ... .. 219
173, o 5,500.00 to 552499.. ... ... . . o 220
174, ... o 5,525.00 to 554999. ... ... ... .. 221
175, oo oo 5,550.00 to 557499. ... ... . ... 222
176. .. .o 5,575.00 to 5599900. ... ... .. i 223
177, oo o 5,600.00 to 562499. ... ... ... .. 224
178. ... 5,625.00 to 5649.99. ... ... . .. 225
179, ..o oo 5,650.00 to 5674.99. ... ... .. i 226

180. ... 5,675.00 to 5699.99......... ... o 227
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5,700.00
5,725.00
5,750.00
5,775.00
5,800.00
5,825.00
5,850.00
5,875.00
5,900.00
5,925.00
5,950.00
5,975.00
6,000.00
6,025.00
6,050.00
6,075.00
6,100.00
6,125.00
6,150.00
6,175.00
6,200.00
6,225.00
6,250.00
6,275.00
6,300.00
6,325.00
6,350.00
6,375.00
6,400.00
6,425.00
6,450.00
6,475.00
6,500.00
6,525.00
6,550.00
6,575.00
6,600.00
6,625.00
6,650.00
6,675.00
6,700.00
6,725.00
6,750.00
6,775.00
6,800.00
6,825.00
6,850.00
6,875.00
6,900.00
6,925.00
6,950.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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572499 . . 228
5,749.99 . . ... 229
B774.99 . o0 230
5,799.99 . . . 231
5,824.99 . . 232
5,849.99 . . i 233
5,.874.99 . . 234
5,899.99 . . .\ 235
5,924.99 . . 236
5,949.99 . . . 237
5,974.99 . . 0t 238
5,999.99 . . . 239
6,024.99 . . 240
6,049.99 . . . 241
6,074.99 . . i 242
6,009.99 . . . 243
6,124.99 . . 244
6,149.99 . . . 245
B,174.99 . . i 246
6,199.99 . . . 247
6,224.99 . . 248
6,249.99 . . . 249
B,274.99 . . 250
6,299.99 . . . 251
6,324.99 . . 252
6,349.99 . . 253
6,374.99 . . 254
6,399.99 . . . 255
B,424.99 . . 256
6,449.99 . . 257
BATA99 . . 258
6,499.99 . . 259
6,524.99 . . 260
6,549.99 . . . 261
B,574.99 . .\ 262
6,599.99 . . . 263
6,624.99 . . . 264
6,649.99 . . . 265
B,674.99 . .\ 266
6,699.99 . . .. 267
B,724.99 . . 268
B,749.99 . . 269
B,774.99 . . o\ 270
6,799.99 . . 271
6,824.99 . . 272
6,849.99 . . ... 273
B,874.99 . . 274
6,899.99 . . .. 275
6,924.99 . . . 276
6,949.99 . . .. 277
B,974.99 . . 278
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232, 6,975.00 to 6,999.90. .. ... ... 279
233, . 7,000.00 to 7,02499. ... . ... 280
234, .. 7,025.00 to 7,049.99. ... ... 281
235, 7,050.00 to 707499, .. .. .. 282
236, .. 7,075.00 to 7,09000. .. ... 283
237, 7,100.00 to 712499 . ... 284
238, .. 7,125.00 to 7,149.99 . . ... 285
239, ... 7,150.00 to 717499 . . 286
240, ... 7,175.00 to 7,199.99. ... 287
241, o 7,200.00 to 722409 .. ... 288
242, .. 7,225.00 to 7,249.99 .. ... .. 289
243, . 7,250.00 to 727499 . ... 290
244, ... 7,275.00 to 7,299.99. .. ... 291
245, ... 7,300.00 to 732499 . ... ... 292
246, ... 7,325.00 to 7,349.99 . . ... 293
287, 7,350.00 to 737499 . ... 294
248. ... 7,375.00 to 7,399.99. ... 295
249, ... 7,400.00 to T424.99 ... .. . 296
250, ... 7,425.00 to 744999, . ... . 297
251, 7,450.00 to TATA09 . . ... 298
252, 7,475.00 to 7,499.99. . ... ... 299
253, . 7,500.00 to 752499 ... .. ... 300
254, 7,525.00 to 754999 . .. ... 301
255, . 7,550.00 to 757499, . ... ... .. 302
256. ... 7,575.00 to 7,599.99. . ... 303
257, 7,600.00 to 762499 ... .. .. .. 304
258. .. 7,625.00 to 7,649.99. . ... ... 305
259, ... 7,650.00 to 767499, .. .. ... .. 306
260. ... 7,675.00 to 7,699.99. . ... ... 307
261, ... 7,700.00 to T,72400 .. . 308
262, ... 7,725.00 to 7,749.99 . .. ... 309
263. ... 7,750.00 to T 77499 . .. o 310
264, ... 7,775.00 to 7,799.99 . ... 31
265, ... 7,800.00 to 782499, ... ... .. 312
266. ... 7,825.00 to 7,849.99. ... ... 313
267, .. 7,850.00 to 787499 ... .. .. . 314
268. ... 7,875.00 to 7,899.99. ... ... 315
269. ... 7,900.00 to 792499 .. ... ... 316
270, ... 7,925.00 to 794999, . ... ... 317
271, o 7,950.00 to 7974909 .. ... .. 318
272, 7,975.00 to 7,999.99. . ... 319
273, . 8,000.00 to 8,02499. ... ... ... 320
274, ... 8,025.00 to 8,049.99. . ... .. ... 321
275, . 8,050.00 to 8,07499. ... ... . ... .. 322
276, ... 8,075.00 to 8,099.99. ... ... .. 323
277, o 8,100.00 to 8,124.99. .. ... ... .. 324
278. 8,125.00 to 8,149.99 ... ... ... ... 325
279, . 8,150.00 to 817499 ... ... ... ... 326

280. ... 8,175.00 to 8199.99......... ... 327
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281. ... 8,200.00 to 8,224.99. ... ... .. .. ... 328
282. .. 8,225.00 andover. . ... 329

SecTioN 36. 108.05 (7) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.05(7) (a) 1. “Pension payment” means apen
sion, retirement, annuityor other similar payment made
to a claimant, based on the previous work of that claim
ant, whether or not payable anperiodic basis, from a
governmentabr other retirement system maintained or
contributedto by an employer from which that claimant
hasbase period wages, other than a paymeceived
underthe federal Social Security Ac#Z USC 301et
seq.)

Section 37. 108.05 (7) (f) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.05(7) (f) 1. If the pension payment is received

underthe-social-security-a ) oaiil-
road retirement actb USC 23%t seq.), the department

clientfor a period ob full calendar years after the begin
ning of the agreement. If the employee leasiggee
mentis terminated prior to the end of the 5—-year period,
the client shall so notify the department and resume all
responsibilities as the employer of its employees under
this chapter as of the date of termination. Section 108.02
(13) (i) applies if the employee leasing agreement is ter
minatedbefore the end of the 5—year period and the con
ditionsfor termination of coverage set forth in s. 108.02
(13) (i) exist.

SecTioN 41. 108.09(3) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered108.09 (3) (a) 1. and amended to read:

108.09(3) (a) 1. D hear andlecide disputed claims,
thedepartment shall establish appeal tribunals. Except as
authorizedn this paragrapheach-ef-whiclribunal shall
consistof an individual who is a permanent emplopée

shallreduce the weekly benefits payable for a week of the department.

partialor total unemployment by 50% of the weekly pen
sionamount.

SecTion 38. 108.065(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

108.065(1) -An-employee-servicA temporary help
companyis the employer of an individual who the com
panyengages in employment to perform servicesafor
clientor customer of the company

SecTion 39. 108.065 (1m) of the statutes is created
to read:

108.0651m) A professional employer ganization

3. Upon request of party to an appeal or upon its
own motion, the department mappoint an individual
who is not a permanent employee of the department to
hearan appeal in whicthe department or an employee
or former employee of the department isiaterested
party. No individual may hear any appeal in which the
individual is a directly interested party

SecTioN 42. 108.09 (3) (a) 2. of thstatutes is created
to read:

108.093) (a) 2. The department may appoint an-indi
vidual who is not a permanent employee of the depart

is the employer of the employees who it engages to per mentto serve as a temporary reserve appeal tribunal if the

form services for its client, including a corporatéaar
if the oficer’s position is included in the employee leas
ing agreement with the client.
SecTioN 40. 108.067 of the statutes is created to read:
108.067 Professional employer organizations and
leasing agreements. (1) Each professional employer
organizatiorthat enters into an employee leasing agree
mentwith a client during any calendar quarter skalh

mit to the department, no later than the due date for the

report under s. 108.17 (2) relating to thaartey in the
form prescribed by the departmeatyeport disclosing
theidentity of that client and sudfther information as
the department prescribes.

(2) If a professional employerganization and client
terminatean employee leasing agreement, the profes
sionalemployer oganization and client shall notify the
departmentvithin 10 working days of the termination.

(3) Notwithstanding s. 108.02 (13) (i), if an employer
thatis a client of a professional employeganization
entersinto an employee leasing agreement withae-
nizationthat results in the discontinuance of all employ

eesof the employer who are engaged in employment, the

departmenshall maintain the employeccount of the

individual formerly served as an appeal tribumdlile
employedby the department and retired from stsde
vice as a permanent employedn individual who is
appointedo serve as a temporagserve appeal tribunal
shall be an attorney who i&censed to practice in this
state.

SecTioN 43. 108.14 (2e) of the statutescreated to
read:

108.14(2e) The department may providesacure
means of electronic interchangdetween itself and
employing units, claimants, and other persons which,
uponrequest to and with prior approval by the depart
ment, may beused for departmental transmission or
receiptof any document specified by the departnibat
is related to the administration tifis chapter in lieu of
any other means of submission or receipt specified in this
chapter. If a due date is established by statutetifier
receiptof anydocument that is submitted electronically
to the department under this subsection, then that submis
sionis timely only if the document is submitted imyd-
night of the statutory due date.

SecTION 44. 108.14 (19) of the statutéscreated to
read:
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108.14(19) On or about February 15 annualiye
departmenshall prepare and furnish to the council on
unemploymentinsurance a report summarizing the
department'sactivities related to detection and prosecu
tion of unemployment insurance fraud in the preceding
year.

SecTiON 45. 108.141 (7) (c) of the statutescieeated
to read:

108.141(7) (c) The department shathage the full
amountof extendedenefits based upon employment for
anIndian tribe to the account of the Indian tribe.

SECTION 46. 108.152 of the statutes is created to read:

108.152 Financing benefits for employees of
Indian tribes. (1) ELECTION OF REIMBURSEMENTFINANC-

ING. Each Indian tribe which is an employer miaylieu
of paying contributions under ss. 108.17 di8.18,
electreimbursement financing for itself as a whole or for
anytribal units or combinations of tribal units whiare
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rateis 2.7% on its payroll for eaasf the next 3 calendar
years.

(3) AsSSURANCEOF REIMBURSEMENT. An Indian tribe
or tribal unit electing reimbursement financing under
sub.(1) shall file assurance of reimbursemiarthe same
mannerand subject to the conditions provided for other
employeraunder s. 108.151 (4).

(4) REIMBURSEMENTACCOUNT. The department shall
maintaina reimbursement account, as a subaccount of the
fund’s balancing accounfior each Indian tribe, tribal
unit, or combination of tribal units in accordance with
anyvalid election made under subs. (1) and (5) and sub
jectto the procedures and conditions provided for other
employeraunder s. 108.151 (5).

(5) GROUPREIMBURSEMENTACCOUNT. An Indian tribe
thathas elected reimbursement financing for tribal units
or one or more combinations of tribal units may request
to have specified tribal units treated as one employer for

wholly owned subdivisions, subsidiaries or business purpose®f this chapter The department shall approve

enterprisesas of the beginning of any calendar yeab
jectto the following conditions:

(&) The Indian tribe or tribal unit shall file a written
notice of the election with the department before the
beginningof that year except that, if the Indian tribe or

anysuch request subject to the following conditions:
(a) The tribal units shall be so treated for a pedbd

at least the 3 calendar years following their request,

unlesstheir election of reimbursement financing is termi

natedunder sub. (2) or (6), but the Indian tribe may dis

tribal unit became an employer as of the beginning of that continue the treatment a§the beginning of any calen

yeatr,it shallfile the notice within 30 days after the date
of the determination that it is an emplayer

(b) An Indian tribe or tribal unit whose election of
reimbursemenfinancing is terminated under sub. (3)
may not thereafter reelect reimbursement financing
unlessit has been subject to the contribution require

daryear following that period by filing notice witthe
departmenprior to the beginning of that calendar year
(b) The tribal units shall be jointly and severally
liable for any required reimbursements, together with
anyinterest thereon and any penaltiesandy filing fees.
(c) The Indian tribe shall designate one or more-indi

mentsof ss. 108.17 and 108.18 for at least 3 calendarvidualsto act as an agent for all membershaf group for

yearsthereafter and is not, #lhe time of filing such
reelectiondelinquent under s. 108.22.

(c) No election of reimbursement financing is valid
unlessthe Indian tribe or tribal unihas satisfied the
requirement®f sub. (3) within 60 days after it files the
noticeof election.

(d) If the Indiantribe or tribal unit is an employer
prior to the efective date of an election, ss. 108.17 and
108.18shall apply to all employment prior to théesf-

tive date of the election, but after all benefits based on

prior employmentave been chged to any account that

all fiscal and reporting purposes under this chapter

(6) FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED PAYMENTS OR FILE
ASSURANCEOF REIMBURSEMENT. (@) If an Indian tribe or
tribal unit failsto pay required contributions, reimburse
mentsin lieu of contributions, penalties, interest, or fees
within 90 days of the time that the department transmits
to the tribe a final noticef delinquencyor fails to file or
maintain the required assurance of reimbursement as
providedin subs. (1) (c) and (3):

1. The department shall immediately notify flee-
eralinternal revenuservice and the federal department

it has had under s. 108.16 (2), the department shall transof labor of that failure.

fer any positive balance or clygr any negativealance

2. Any valid election of reimbursement financing is

remainingtherein to the balancing account as if s. 108.16 terminatedas of the end of the current calendar year and

(6) (c) and (6m) (d) applied.
(2) TERMINATION OFELECTION. (&) An Indian tribe or
tribal unit thatelected reimbursement financing may ter

minateits election as of the close of the 2nd calendar year

to which the election applies, ortae close of any subse
guent calendayear by filing a written notice of termina
tion with the department before the close of that.year
(b) If an Indian tribe or tribal unit terminates an elec
tion underthis subsection, the employgrcontribution

anypending election that fails to meet the requirement to
file an assurance of reimbursement under sub. (1) (c) is
terminatedmmediately

3. The department may consider the Indian tribe not
to bean employer and may consider services performed
for thetribe not to be employment for purposes of this
chapter.

(b) An Indian tribe whose prior election ofim-
bursemenftinancing has been terminated under. fey
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may not thereafter reelect reimbursement financing
unlessit has been subject to the contribution require

mentsof ss. 108.17 and 108.18 for at least one calendar
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transferor’saccount was overdrawn on the date of the
transfer.
SecTiON 54. 108.16 (8) (e) 3. of the statutes is

yearthereafter and is not delinquent under s. 108.22 at theamendedo read:

time that it files a request for reelection.

(c) The final notice of delinquency specified in.par
(a) shall include information that failure take full pay
mentwithin the prescribed time will cause thedian
tribe to beliable for taxes under the federal Unemploy
mentTax Act 26 USC 330et seq.), will cause the tribe
to be precluded from electing reimbursemi@mncing,
andmay cause the department to deterntivae the tribe

108.16(8) (e) 3. Thesame financing provisions
unders. 108.15, 108.151, 108.1%#,108.18 apply to the
transfereas applied to the transferor on ttegte of the
transfer.

SecTiON 55. 108.16 (8) (e) 4. of thstatutes is created
to read:

108.16(8) (e) 4. The transferor transfers 100%ef
transferor’stotal business othe date of the transfer or the

is not an employer and that services performed for the transferor’'saccount was overdrawn on the date of the

tribe are not employment for purposes of this chapter

SecTioN 47. 108.16 (6) (g) of the statutes is amended
toread:

108.16(6) (g) Any payment received for the balanc
ing account under s. 108.15 or 108.152

SecTioN 48. 108.16 (6m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.16(6m) (a) The benefits thus clygable under
s.108.04 (1) (), (5)(7) (h), (8) (a),or (13) (c) or (d),
108.07(3), (3r), (5) (b), (5m), (6)r (8), 108.14 (8n) (e),
108.1410r, 108.151, or 108.15@r sub. (6) (e) or (7) (a)
and(b).

SecTION 49. 108.16 (8) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

108.16(8) (b) (intro.) If the business of any employer
is transferred_to a single transferd¢be transferee is
deemeda successor for purposes of thigptey if the
departmentetermines that all ahe following condi
tionshave been satisfied:

SecTioN 50. 108.16 (8) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.16(8) (b) 2. The transfer included-at-least-25%
100% of the transferds total business-as-measured by

comparingthe payrollexperience-assignable to-the-por
: f the busi : ith F |

payroll-experience—for-thelast-4—completed—quarters

immediatelyprecedingonthe date of théransfer
SecTioN 51. 108.16 (8) (b) 3. of the statutes is

amendedo read:

108.16(8) (b) 3. The same financing provisions
unders. 108.15, 108.151, 108.1%#,108.18 apply to the
transfereeas applied to the transferor on tete of the
transfer.

SecTioN 52. 108.16 (8) (c) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.16(8) (c) 3. Thesame financing provisions
unders. 108.15, 108.151, 108.1%#,108.18 apply to the

transfereas applied to the transferor on the date of frans

fer.

SecTioN 53. 108.16 (8) (c) 4. of thstatutes is created
toread:

108.16(8) (c) 4. The transferor transfers 100%taf
transferor’stotal business otine date of the transfer or the

transfer.

SecTioN 56. 108.16 (8) (f) of the statutesasnended
toread:

108.16(8) () The successor shall take over and-con
tinue the transferds account, including its positive or
negativebalanceand all other aspects of its experience
underthis chapter If the transfer included less than
100% of the transferds total assets on the datetbé
transfer,the department shall allocate the transferor
experiencdo the successan proportion to the payroll
assignableo the transferred business.—Emel thdiabil-
ity of the successor shall be proportioned to the extent of
thetransferred business. The transferor and the successor
shallbe jointly and severally liable for any amounts owed
by the transferor to th&und and to the administrative
accountat the time of the transfdsut a successor under
par.(c) is not liable for the debts of the transferor except
in the case of fraud or malfeasance.

SecTion 57. 108.16 (8) (L)of the statutes is created
toread:

108.16(8) (L) A professional employer ganization
is not considered to be the successor to the employer
accounbf its client under this section by virtue of engag
ing the prior employees of the client to perform services
for the client under an employee leasing agreement.

SecTioN 58. 108.17 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

108.17(2) Every employer that is subject to a €eon
tribution requirement shall file quarterhgports of con
tributions required under this chapter with the depart
ment,and pay contributions to the department,for-such
periodsandin such manner as the department prescribes.
Eachcontribution report and payment is due at the close
of the month next following the eraf the applicable
reportingperiodcalendar quarteexcept as authorized in
sub.(2c) or aghe department may assign a later due date
pursuanto sub. (1m) or general department rules.

SecTion 59. 108.17 (2c¢) of the statutéscreated to
read:

108.17(2c) (a) Except as provided in pars. (d) and
(e), an employer that has a first quarter contribution
liability of $5,000 omore may defer payment to later due
datesbeyond the due date established under sub. (1m) or
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(2) of not morethan 60% of its first quarter contribution othercontributions payable under 108.18 and this sec
liability, without payment of interest, as follows: tion, pay an assessment to the administrative account for
1. The employer shafpay at least 30% of the first eachyear prior to the year-20@04equal to the lesser

quartercontribution liability on or before July 31 of the of 0.01% of its payroll for that year or the solvency-con

yearin which the liability accrues. tribution that would otherwise be payable by the
2. The employeshall pay at least an additional 20% employerunder s. 108.18 (9) for that year
of the first quarter contribution liability on or before (d) The department may expend the moneys received
October31 of the year in which the liability accrues. from assessments leviathder this subsection for the
3. Theemployer shall pay any remaining balance of renovationand modernization of-thenemployment
thefirst quarter contribution liability onr before Janu  insurancdnformation technology systems, including the
ary 31 of the year after the year in which the liability tax and accounting system, and specificatigluding
accrues. developmengand implementation of a new systemd

(b) An employer that elects to defer a payment under reengineeringf automated processaad manual busi
par. (&) may pay more than the specified minimum pessfunctions.

deferredamount or all of the deferred amount atany time  secri0n 62. 108.19 (1m) of the statutesdsmended
beforethe due date under péa). to read:

_(c) If an employer fails to pay at least theecified 108.19(1m) Each employesubiject to this chapter as
minimumdeferred amount for the first quartergether ¢ thedate a rate is established under this subsection shall
with the full amount of contributions payalite any sub 5y an assessment to the administrative account at a rate
sequentuarter by a specified due date, then all unpaid ggiapjishedby the department sidient to payinterest
contributionliability of that employer fothe first quarter dueon advances from the federal unemploynaabunt
is delinquent u_nder s.108.22 anq inter_est thergpa;_i{s undertitle XII of the social security actig USC 13210
able from April 30 of the year in which the liability 1324. The rate established by the department for
accrues. . 0 e employerswho finance benefiteander s. 108.15 (2)-or

(d) If an employer fails to pay at least 40% of its first 108.151(2), or 108.152 (13hall be75% of the rate estab
quartercontribution liability on or before April 30 of the Iishédfor other embloyers The amount of any employ
yearin which the liability accrues, themployer is not er's assessment shale thé product of the rate estab
permittedto deferthe balance of the liability under this lished for that employer multipliedy the employes
SUb(See)Ctlﬁ?nn.employer is not permitted to defer its first payroll of t.hep.revious cale_ndar year as taken frpm quar
quartercontribution liability under this subsection for ;ebrlsézzgp?huet'%ﬂnre%?r;ig:]e?eb)é:ge g;nﬁﬂzg;mm?dee b
any year unless the employer pays all delinquent con the department Igacassessm[;nt rrylade under this—suby
tributions,together with any interest, penalties, and fees sectiorﬁ)is due oﬁ the 30th day commencing after the date
assessed under this chapperor to April 30 of the year
in which thue Iiabilit;l/ accrﬁgfs pr y onwhich notice of the assessment is mailed by the depart

SecTion 60. 108.17 (2g) 'Of the statutéscreated to ~ Ment. If the amounts collected under this subsection are
read: ' ' in excess of thamounts needed to pay interest due, the

108.17(2g) An employer agent that files reports amountsshall be retained in the administrative account

undersub. (2) on behalf of 25 or more employers shall file @ndutilized for the purposes specified in s. 108.20 (2m).
thosereports using an electronic medium aodmat SecTion 63. 108.20 (3) of the statutes is amentted
approvedby the department. An employer agent that "€@d: . _
becomesubject to the reporting requirement under this ~ 108.20(3) There shall be included in the moneys
subsectiorshall file its initial reports under this subsec ~governedby sub. (2m)any amounts collected by the
tion for the 4th quarter beginning after the quarter in departmentinder ss. 108.041})(c) and (cm) and 108.22
which the employer agent becomes subject to the report (1) (2)-and (ac). and (adas tardyfiling fees, forfeitures,
ing requirement. Once an employer agent becomes subintereston delinquent paymentsy other penalties and
jectto thereporting requirement under this subsection, anyexcess moneys collected under s. 108.19 (1m).
theemployer agent shall continue to file its reports under ~ SECTION 64. 108.22 (1) (ad) of the statutesciwated
this subsection unless that requirement is waived by theto read:

department. 108.22(1) (ad) An employer agent that is subject to
SecTioN 61 108.19 (1e) (a) and (d) of the statutes are the reporting requirements under s. 108.17 (2g) and that
amendedo read: fails to file a contribution report in accordance with s.

108.19(1€e) (a) Except as provided in p#b), each 108.17(2g) may be assessed a penalty by the department
employer,other than an employer-whighat finances in the amount of $25 for each employeose report is
benefitsby reimbursement in lieu of contributionader not filed using an electronic format and medium
s.108.15-0r 108.151, or 108.15%hall, in addition to  approveddy the department.
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SecTioN 65. 108.22 (1)(am) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.22(1) (am) The interest, penalties)d-thetardy
filing fees levied underparars.(a), (ac), and (adshall
be paid to the department and creditedhe administra
tive account.

SecTION 66. 108.22 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.22(1) (b) If the due date of @eport or payment
unders. 108.15 (5) (b), 108.151 (5) (f), 108.16 (8),
108.17{2), or 108.205 would otherwise beSaturday
Sunday,or legal holiday under state or federal |ake
duedate is the next following day which is not a Saturday
Sundaypr legal holiday under state or federal law

SeCTION 67. 108.22 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended

to read:

108.22(1) (e) Any notice filed under s. 108.15 (3) (a)
or (b)-er 108.151 (3) (a). or 108.152 (2) @)assurance
filed under s108.151(2) (a) or (4) (a) 2. is timely if it is
receivedby the department by Decemberdlif mailed,
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or rights to property subject tevy after proceedings
undersub. (4) (b) and s. 108.10 to determine that liability

(c) “Debtor” means a person who owes the depart
mentdelinguent-contributions-ar benefit overpayment
a debt

SecTioN 70. 108.225 (16) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.22516) WAGESEXEMPTFROMLEVY. (intro.) In
the case of benefit overpayments,-thed forfeitures
imposedupon an employing unit under s. 108.08) ((t),
an individualdebtor is entitled to an exemption from levy
of the greater of the following:

SecTioN 71. 230.12 (1) (g)pf the statutes is created
toread:

230.12(1) (g) Temporary eserve appedribunal.
The compensation plan shall include a provision autho
rizing the department of workforce developmtnpay
any individual who was previously employed by the
departmentof workforce development and who is
appointedto limited term employment as a temporary

is either postmarked no later than that due date or isreserveappeal tribunal undex. 108.09 (3) (a) 2. not more
receivedby the department no later than 3 days after thatthanthe base pay rate that the individual ywagl at the

duedate.

SecTioN 68. 108.22 (1m) of the statutesdasmended
toread:

108.22(1m) If an employer owes any contributions,
reimbursementander s108.15 or 108.15%nterestor
fees,or payments for forfeitures or other penalteshe

time of his or her separation from the department of

workforcedevelopment, plus any across—-the-board and
discretionaryintervening adjustments that were made

underthe compensation plan or applicable collective bar

gainingagreement to the base pay rate for the position
thatwas previously filled by the individual durirthe

departmentinder this chapter and fails to pay the amount time between the individua'separatiofrom the depast
owed, the department has a perfected lien upon the ment of workforce development and the individsal’

employer’sright, title, and interest in all of its reaind
personalproperty located in this state in the amount
finally determined to be owed, plus costs. Exedptre
creationof a lien is barred or stayed by bankruptcy or
other insolvency law the lien is dective whenthe

departmentssues a determination of the amount owed

unders. 108.10 (1) and shall continue until #gmaount
owed,plus costs and interest to the date of payment,
paid. If a lien is initially barred or stayed by bankruptcy
or other insolvency lawit shall become & ctiveimme
diately upon expiration or removal of sutlar or stay
The perfectedien does not give the department priority

appointments a temporary reserve tribunal. For the pur
poseof calculating the amount of any discretionary mnter
vening adjustmentthe amount shall be limited to the
amountthatwould have been generated by the employee.

SEcTION 72. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) OFFSETOF SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS.

(a) In this &cTioN:

1. “Base period wages” has the meaning given in sec
tion 108.02 (4m) of the statutes.

2. “Employer” has the meaning given in section
108.02(13) of the statutes.

(b) Notwithstanding section 108.04 (7), 1999 stats.,

overlienholders, mortgagees, purchasers for value; judg for each week of unemployment beginning in 2002, if a
mentcreditors,and pledges whose interests have been claimantreceives gpayment under the federal Social

recordedbefore the departmestlien is recorded.
SecTioN 69. 108.225 (1) (a) to (c) dhe statutes are
amendedo read:
108.225(1) (a) “Contributions™ include'Contribu-

SecurityAct (42 USC 301et seq.) that is contributéd

by an employer from which the claimdms base period
wagesthe reduction that applies to the benefits payable
to the claimant for that week is 50% thie amount that

tion” includes a reimbursement under s. 108.15, 108.151 would otherwise apply for that week undeection

or 108.152interest for_anontimely payment, feesnd
anypenaltiepayment due for a forfeiture imposed upon
anemploying unit under s. 108.041(1(c) or other pen
alty assessed by the department under this chapter
(b) “Debt” means a delinquent contribution or repay
mentof abenefit overpayment, or any liability of a 3rd

108.04(7), 1999 stats.

(2) RULE MAKING.

(a) Thedepartment of workforce development shall
submitin proposed form rule changes to the legislative
council staf undersection 227.15 (1) of the statutes no
laterthanthe first day of the Iith month beginning after

partyfor failure to surrender to the department property the effective date of this paragraph:
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1. To amendsection DWD 100.02 (28), Mtonsin payablefor the first quarter of the 2003 calendar yéze
Administrative Code, for the purpose of decreasing the secretarymay ordeimplementation of that treatment to
numberof hours per week, for work to be considered full occurwith respect to contributions payable for first
time, to 32. guarterof the 2004 calendar year

2. To establish a specified level of repeated absentee  (6) CLAIMANT ELIGIBILITY REVIEWS. The department
ismor repeated tardiness thla@mnstitutes misconduct for  of workforcedevelopment shall, through reallocation of
purpose®f section 108.04 (5) of the statutes. existingresources of the department, conduct review of

3. To specify in accordance with applicable adminis  claimantsfor unemployment compensation benefits in
trative and judicial interpretations, what constitutes an the 2001-03 fiscal biennium to verify adherence to work
“establishmentfor purposes of the disqualification from  searchrequirements and other conditions of eligibility
receiptof unemployment insurance benefits because of  (7) PosiTion auTHORIZATIONS. The authorized TE
alabor disputen an establishment in which an employee positionsfor the department of workforce development
is or was employednder section 108.04 (10) of the stat  areincreased by 15.0 FED positions for the period ending
utes. on June 30, 2004, to be funded from the appropriation

(b) The department of workforce development shall ;ndersection 20.445 (1n) of the statutes, for the pur

promulgatean emegency rule under section 227.24 of - 55e0f assisting with unemployment insuraric®rma
the statutes to amend section DWD 129.01 (1isddh- tion technology projects.

sin Administrative Code, for the purpose of extending the SecTioN 73. Appropriation changes.

Qeadlinefor filing an initial claim fqr unemploymen_t (1) In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the
insurancebenefits by 7 days. Notwithstanding section ¢4t tedor the appropriation to theepartment of work
227'24(1).(0.) and (2) OT the statutes, the egemcy rule force development under section 20.445 (1) (gf) of the
mayremain in efect until _the first day Of_ thelth month statutesas afected by the actsf 2001, the dollar amount
beginningafter the dbciive date of this paragraph is increased by $250,000 for fiscal year 2001-02 to pay

until the qlate on which permanent .ruIe rela_tlng to the employmentervice costs for which federal aid was dis
samesubject matter takesfett, whichever issooner allowed

Notwithstandingsection 227.24 (1) (a) and (3) of the-stat SecTION 74. Initial applicability.

sivecepaimnt o ol etedio provde uerce (T s o et 1002 aom.
promuigating paragrap (15) () (intro.), (g) (intro.), (gm), and (n), (17m), and

gencyrule is necessary for the prgservatlon pfﬂhbhc (22m), 108.04(13) (d) 4. (intro.) and (17) (b) and (h),
peacehealth, safetyor welfare and is not requiredpico-
) S 108.141(7) (c), 108.152108.16 (6) (g), (6m) (a) and (8)
vide a finding of emagency for a rule promulgated under .
this paragraph (b) 3, (c) 3., and (e) 3., 108.19 (1e) (a) (with respect to
: reimbursemenffinancing by Indian tribes and tribal

(3) INITIAL ELECTION OF REIMBURSEMENT FINANCING . :
BY INDIAN TRIBES AND TRIBAL UNITS. Notwithstanding units)and (1m), and 108.22 (1) (€) of the statutes first

section108.152 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created by this@PPlieswith respect to employmeafter December 31,

act,an Indian tribe or tribal unihay file a written notice 2001. . .
of election of reimbursement financing for unemploy (2) The treatment of sections 108.02 (12m) (intro.),

mentinsurance benefits under that paragraph for the (2). (), (), (d), and (e), (21e), and (2808.065 (1) and
2002calendar year no later than March 31, 2002 (Im),and 108.16 (8) (L) of the statutfrst applies with

(4) INITIAL REPORTSBY PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYER respectto determinations issued under sections 108.09
ORGANIZATIONS. Notwithstanding section 108.067 (1) of @nd108.10 of the statutes in the first week beginning in
the statutes, as created by this act, each professionaf@nuary2002 or in relation to determinations that are
employerorganization that has entered intoeanployee appealedto decisions issued under sections 108.09 and

leasingagreement with any client that is infesft on 108.100f the statutes in thast week beginning in Jaau
March31, 2002shall disclose in its initial report under ~ary 2002.
section108.067 (1) of the statutess created by this act, (3) The treatment of section 108.02 (15) (j) 4., 5., and
theidentity of each client with whom thegamization has 6. of thestatutes first applies to services performed after
anemployee leasing agreement on that date. Decembe1, 1998.

(5) DEFERRAL OF FIRST QUARTER CONTRIBUTION (4) The treatment of section 108.02 (15) (k) 181€.,

LiABILITY. Notwithstanding sectior4 (9) of this act, if ~ b., and 20., (20g), (21c), and (23g) of the statutes first
the secretary of workforce development determines that appliesto with respect to employment after December
the necessarprogramming enhancements for the unem 31,2001.

ploymentinsurance tax and accounting system have not  (5) The treatment of section 108.04 (7) (h) and (8) (c)
been completed in time to permit implementation of the of the statutes first applies withspect to determinations
treatmenif sections 108.17 (2) and (2c) and 108.22 (1) issuedunder sectiorl08.09 or 108.10 of the statutes on
(b) of the statutes by this act with respect to contributions December 30, 2001.
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(6) The treatment of section 108.08 (a) 1. and (f) contributionspayable for the first quarter of the 2003-cal
1. of the statutes first applies to weeks of unemployment endaryear
beginningon January 5, 2003. (10) The treatment of section 108.22 (1m) of the stat
(7) The treatment of sections 108.17 (2g), 10820 utesfirst applies with respect to liabilities that accrue on
and108.22 (1) (ad) and (am) of the statutes first applies the effective date of this subsection.
with respect to reports due for the reporting period er cal (11) The treatment of sectid08.225 (1) (a) to (c)
endarquarter that includes March 31, 2003. and(16) (intro.) of the statutes firapplies with respect
(8) The treatment of section 108.{&) (b) (intro.) to determinations issued under section 108.10 of the stat
and2., (c) 4., (e) 4., and (f) first applies to partial transfers uteson the efective date of this subsection.
of businesses occurring after December 31, 2001tcand SecTION 75. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
transfersof businesses of which the department of work thefirst Sunday after publication, except as follows:
force development receives notice after January 31, (1) The treatment of section 108.067 (1) of the-stat
2002. utes takes &ct on April 1, 2002.
(9) The treatment of sections 108.17 (2) and (2c) and  (2) The treatment of section 108.067 (2) of the stat
108.22(1) (b) of the statutes first applies with respect to utes takes &ct on January 1, 2002.




